# 504354493 05/05/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4401184

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANK FRAGALE	05/05/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SWAOFF, LLC	
Street Address:	12 WADSWORTH AVENUE	
City:	WALTHAM	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02454	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29603069

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (508)481-3223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5084813500

Email: info@kriegsmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: KRIEGSMAN & KRIEGSMAN

Address Line 1: 30 TURNPIKE ROAD, SUITE 9

Address Line 4: SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL S. KRIEGSMAN
SIGNATURE:	/DanielSKriegsman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=83992\_assignment\_signed#page1.tif

PATENT 504354493 REEL: 042259 FRAME: 0021

83992

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, FRANK FRAGALE of 12 Wadsworth Avenue, Waltham, MA 02454 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor and owner of the entire, right, title and interest in and to a U.S. design patent application entitled, HEAD FOR GARDENING TOOL, executed on even date herewith and filed herewith, and of the invention therein described and claimed.

WHEREAS, SWAOFF, LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company (LLC) having a usual place of business at 12 Wadsworth Avenue, Waltham, MA 02454 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is willing to convey his entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, both in the Unites States and in all foreign countries, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and in, to and under said application and any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which could conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 3 day of

Frank Franzis

1

PATENT REEL: 042259 FRAME: 0022